

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

| | | |
|---------------------------------|---|---|
| OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, |) | CASE NOS. 2017-1444, 2017-1664 |
| ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, and |) | |
| ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY |) | |
| CENTER, |) | |
| Appellants, |) | Appeal from the Public Utilities |
| |) | Commission of Ohio |
| v. |) | |
| |) | <i>In the Matter of the Application of Ohio</i> |
| |) | <i>Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric</i> |
| THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION |) | <i>Illuminating Company, and The Toledo</i> |
| OF OHIO, |) | <i>Edison Company for Authority to Provide</i> |
| Appellee. |) | <i>for a Standard Service Offer in the Form</i> |
| |) | <i>of an Electric Security Plan.</i> |
| |) | |
| |) | Case No. 14-1297-EL-SSO |

**MERITS BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL,
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, AND ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY CENTER**

RACHEL BLOOMEKATZ (0091376)
Counsel of Record
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1148 Neil Avenue,
Columbus, OH 43201
(202) 888-1741
(202) 888-7792 (fax)
rachel@guptawessler.com

JOHN FINNIGAN
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND
6795 Hidden Hills Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 45230
(513) 226-9558
jfinnigan@edf.org

(Continued on the next page)

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio
WILLIAM L. WRIGHT (0018010)
Section Chief
THOMAS W. MCNAMEE (0017352)
THOMAS G. LINDGREN (0039210)
STEVEN L. BEELER (0078076)
Assistant Attorneys General

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3793
(614) 644-8698
(614) 644-8764 (fax)
william.wright@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
thomas.mcnamee@ohioattomeygeneral.gov
thomas.lindgren@ohioattomeygeneral.gov
steven.beeler@ohioattomeygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Appellee Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio*

TRENT DOUGHERTY (0079817)
MIRANDA LEPPLA (0086351)
OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL
1145 Chesapeake Ave., Suite I
Columbus, OH 43212
(614) 487-7506
(614) 487-7510 (fax)
tdougherty@theoec.org
mleppla@theoec.org

MADELINE FLEISHER (0091862)
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY CENTER
21 W. Broad St., 8th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 569-3827
mfleisher@elpc.org

*Counsel for Appellants, Ohio Environmental
Council, Environmental Defense Fund, and
Environmental Law & Policy Center*

BRUCE WESTON (0016973)
MAUREEN R WILLIS (0020847)
Counsel of Record,
Senior Regulatory Counsel
WILLIAM MICHAEL (0070921)
Assistant Consumers' Counsel

OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS' COUNSEL
65 East State Street, 7th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-4213
(614) 466-9567

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|------|
| Table of authorities..... | iii |
| Glossary of terms and abbreviations..... | viii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statutory background | 3 |
| 1. For decades, Ohio employed a traditional model of utility regulation..... | 4 |
| 2. The Ohio Legislature deregulates the generation component of the electricity market. | 5 |
| 3. The Ohio Legislature provides support for a growing free market for electricity generation..... | 7 |
| Statement of the facts and case..... | 9 |
| 1. The three FirstEnergy entities in this case..... | 9 |
| 2. Regulators reject FirstEnergy’s initial efforts to prop up its struggling generation affiliate. | 12 |
| 3. After rejecting FirstEnergy’s proposal, the Commission proposes its own bailout—a distribution modernization rider. | 13 |
| 4. The Commission approves Rider DMR in its Fifth Entry on Rehearing, rejecting challenges that it is unlawful and unreasonable. | 14 |
| 5. The Commission reaffirms Rider DMR in its Eighth Entry on Rehearing..... | 18 |
| Standard of review | 18 |
| Argument..... | 19 |
| <u>Proposition of Law 1</u> : R.C. 4928.143(B)(2)(h) does not permit distribution modernization riders that fail to require any grid modernization or other distribution investments..... | 19 |
| A. The Commission exceeded its statutory authority in creating and approving Rider DMR under R.C. 4928.143(B)(2)(h) because it does not require any distribution investments, and hence does not “regard[] distribution service.” | 19 |
| B. Rider DMR cannot be considered an “incentive” to modernize the grid..... | 24 |
| C. Rider DMR cannot be approved under R.C. 4928.143(B)(2)(h) because it is not based on the utility’s costs incurred in providing services, in violation of the statute and the Commission’s own longstanding precedent..... | 25 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <u>Proposition of Law 2: Awarding a distribution utility a rider to compensate for debt accumulated by its poor performing market-based generation affiliate constitutes unlawful transition revenue or “any equivalent revenues” under R.C. 4928.38.</u> | 31 |
| <u>Proposition of Law 3: The Commission’s approval of the modified DMR is unreasonable because, contrary to the Commission’s established standards, it does not provide for safeguards to ensure that the revenues be used for grid modernization.</u> | 37 |
| <u>Proposition of Law 4: It is unreasonable and contravenes R.C. 4928.66(D) for the Commission to allow a utility to recover lost distribution revenues stemming from independent customer decisions that improve energy efficiency rather than any affirmative efficiency program sponsored by the companies.</u> | 41 |
| Conclusion..... | 46 |
| | |
| Appendix | App. Page |
| Notice of appeal | 1 |
| Fifth entry on rehearing (Oct. 12, 2016)..... | 10 |
| Eighth entry on rehearing (Aug. 16, 2017)..... | 202 |
| Application for rehearing | 292 |
| Ohio Revised Codes..... | 327 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Bark v. USFS</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 36 |
| <i>Broad Street Energy v. Endeavor Ohio, LLC</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 878 (S.D. Ohio 2013)..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>California Div. of Labor Stds. Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316, 117 S.Ct. 832, 136 L.Ed.2d 791 (1997) | 20 |
| <i>Discount Cellular, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 360, 2007-Ohio-53, 859 N.E.2d 957 | 19 |
| <i>EPSA v. FirstEnergy</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,101, No. EL16-34-000 (April 27, 2016) | 13 |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821, 105 S.Ct. 1649, 84 L.Ed.2d 714 (1985) | 36 |
| <i>In re AEP Request for Approval of Its Program Portfolio Plan</i> , Pub. Util. Comm. No. 09-1089-EL-POR, Opinion and Order (May 13, 2010), available at https://perma.cc/LZE7-ELR6 | 43 |
| <i>In re App. of the Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of Its ESP</i> , Pub. Util. Comm. No. 16-0395-EL-SSO, available at https://perma.cc/3G5F-UBMY | 29 |
| <i>In re Application of Columbus S. Power Co.</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 512, 2011-Ohio-1788, 947 N.E.2d 655..... | 7, 8, 19, 23 |
| <i>In re Application of Columbus S. Power Co.</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 448, 2014-Ohio-462, 8 N.E.3d 863..... | 28 |
| <i>In re Application of Columbus S. Power Co.</i> , 147 Ohio St.3d 439, 2016-Ohio-1608, 67 N.E.3d 734 | 3, 8, 32 |
| <i>In re Application of Columbus S. Power Co.</i> , Pub. Util. Comm. Nos. 08-917-EL-SSO, 08-918- EL-SSO (Mar. 18, 2009), available at https://perma.cc/W7ZP-P8G6 | 28 |
| <i>In re Application of Dayton Power & Light Co.</i> , 147 Ohio St.3d 166, 2016-Ohio-3490, 62 N.E.3d. 179 | 32 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Ohio Edison Co., The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co., Toledo Edison Co.</i> , Pub. Util. Comm. No. 08-935-EL-SSO, Opinion and Order (Dec. 19, 2008), available at https://perma.cc/JH35-X59P | 28, 38 |
| <i>In re Rev. of Alternative Energy Rider Contained in Tariffs of Ohio Edison Co.</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2018-Ohio-229..... | 22, 39, 40 |
| <i>In the Matter of Aligning Electric Distribution Utility Rate Structure With Ohio's Public Policies to Promote Competition, Energy Efficiency, and Distributed Generation</i> , Pub. Util. Comm. No. 10-3126-EL-UNC, Entry (Dec. 29, 2010), available at https://perma.cc/G3L6-8Y4K | 43 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company, and The Toledo Edison Company for Approval of Ohio Site Deployment of the Smart Grid Modernization Initiative</i> , Pub. Util. Comm. Nos. 09-1820-EL-ATA <i>et al.</i> , Finding and Order (June 30, 2010), available at https://perma.cc/UC2K-MFBJ | 43 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Application of The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company, Ohio Edison Company, and The Toledo Edison Company for Approval of Their EE/PDR Program Portfolio Plans for 2010 through 2012</i> , Pub. Util. Comm. Nos. 09-1947-EL-POR <i>et al.</i> , Opinion and Order (Mar. 23, 2011), available at https://perma.cc/7VBG-GT9N | 44 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Application seeking Approval of Ohio Power Co.'s Proposal to Enter Into an Affiliate Power Purchase Agreement for Inclusion in the Power Purchase Agreement Rider</i> , Pub. Util. Comm. Nos. 14-1693-EL-RDR, 14-1694-EL-AAM, available at https://perma.cc/6YTG-L3KA | 29 |
| <i>Monongahela Power Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 571, 2004-Ohio-6896, 820 N.E.2d 921..... | 18 |
| <i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645, 115 S.Ct. 1671, 131 L.Ed.2d 695 (1995)..... | 20 |
| <i>NLRB v. SW General</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 929, 197 L.Ed.2d 263 (2017)..... | 36 |
| <i>Ohio Consumers Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm. Of Ohio</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 340, 2007-Ohio-4276, 872 N.E.2d 269..... | 5, 6, 37 |
| <i>Ohio Edison Co. v. Pub. 868 Util. Comm.</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 466, 678 N.E.2d 922 (1997)..... | 18 |

Ottery v. Bland,
42 Ohio App.3d 85, 536 N.E.2d 651 (10th Dist. 1987)..... 36

Petition of S. Indiana Gas and Electric Co.,
2011 Ind. PUC LEXIS 115, Ind. Util. Regulatory Comm. No. 43839,
Final Order (Apr. 27, 2011) 44

United States v. Gordon,
961 F.2d 426 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 36

Statutes

R.C. 4903.09..... 45

R.C. 4903.13..... 18, 36, 37

R.C. 4905.02..... 9

R.C. 4905.04..... 5

R.C. 4905.22..... 4, 27

R.C. 4905.32..... 39

R.C. 4905.402..... 14

R.C. 4909.04..... 4, 26

R.C. 4909.10..... 5, 27

R.C. 4909.15..... 4, 5, 26, 39

R.C. 4909.154..... 4, 26, 27

R.C. 4928.01..... 3, 6, 9

R.C. 4928.02..... 5, 6, 8

R.C. 4928.03..... 6

R.C. 4928.07..... 6

R.C. 4928.15..... 5, 25, 26

R.C. 4928.17..... 5

R.C. 4928.37..... 6, 31

R.C. 4928.38..... *passim*

| | |
|-----------------------|---------------|
| R.C. 4928.40(A)..... | 6 |
| R.C. 4928.66(D)..... | 3, 41, 42 |
| R.C. 4928.141..... | 7, 31 |
| R.C. 4928.142..... | 7 |
| R.C. 4928.143..... | <i>passim</i> |
| R.C. 4928.662(A)..... | 42 |

Rules

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| Nevada Admin. Code 704.95225..... | 44 |
|-----------------------------------|----|

Legislative materials

| | |
|--|---|
| Am.Sub.S.B. No. 221 (SB221)..... | 7 |
| Am.Sub.S.B. No. 3, 148 Ohio Laws, Part IV, 7962 (SB3)..... | 5 |

Other authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| Andrew Cass, <i>FirstEnergy lobbying for state legislation upping revenue</i> , The News-Herald (Jan. 26, 2018), available at https://goo.gl/tjqPqE | 1 |
|---|---|

| | |
|---|--------|
| John Funk, <i>FirstEnergy hopes to move its power plants back under regulated rates,</i> <i>customer prices could increase</i> , The Plain Dealer (Nov. 4, 2016), available at https://goo.gl/qkKZ5X | 10, 11 |
|---|--------|

| | |
|---|---|
| John Funk, <i>FirstEnergy power plant bailouts rebuffed by state and federal leaders</i> , The Plain Dealer (Aug. 23, 2017), available at https://goo.gl/grxUwB | 1 |
|---|---|

| | |
|---|--------|
| John Funk, <i>FirstEnergy Solutions downgraded on bankruptcy expectation, FE parent</i> <i>seen as stable</i> , The Plain Dealer (Aug. 21, 2017), available at https://goo.gl/zbbHY8 | 11, 40 |
|---|--------|

| | |
|---|----|
| John Funk, <i>PUCO rejects challenge to FirstEnergy special subsidy, you'll keep paying</i> <i>more</i> , The Plain Dealer (Aug. 17, 2017), available at https://goo.gl/Q1NaUB | 33 |
|---|----|

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Jim Mackinnon, <i>Moody's downgrades FirstEnergy Solutions, says default risk growing</i> (Jan. 23, 2018), available at https://perma.cc/LR2H-CABM | 11 |
| Julie Carr Smyth, <i>Ohio House Sidelines Bailout of 2 FirstEnergy Nuclear Plants</i> , U.S. News (May 19, 2017), available at https://goo.gl/UfPYPJ | 1 |
| Michael Schmidt, Performance-Based Ratemaking: Theory and Practice (2000) | 24 |
| Andrew R. Thomas, et al., <i>Electricity Customer Choice in Ohio: How Competition Has Outperformed Traditional Monopoly Regulation</i> , Urban Publications: Cleveland State University 10 (2016), available at https://perma.cc/G52K-VQVK | <i>passim</i> |
| PUCO, FirstEnergy's Electric Security Plan (Oct. 12, 2016), available at https://perma.cc/4NMU-NDUZ | 14 |
| PUCO, Glossary of utility-related terms, available at https://perma.cc/VA6W-M8UN | 20 |
| Webster's New World Dictionary, Third College Ed. (1988) | 24 |
